

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/12/2019 3:37 PM

NO. 53352-9-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

TST, LLC dba OAKS MOBILE AND RV COURT,

Petitioner,

v.

MANUFACTURED HOUSING DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROGRAM
OF THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT MANUFACTURED HOUSING
DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROGRAM**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

SHIDON B. AFLATOONI
WSBA No. 52135
Assistant Attorney General
Consumer Protection Division
Office of the Attorney General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7745

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. TST Purchased Oaks Mobile and Almost Immediately Increased the Tenants’ Rent.....3

 B. The Program Investigated Complaints Filed by the Tenants and Issued a Notice of Violation Against TST6

 C. TST Appealed the Notice of Violation8

 D. Judicial Review.....10

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES11

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....11

V. ARGUMENT12

 A. The Express Purpose of the MHLTA Is to Address the Unequal Bargaining Power Between Mobile Home Tenants and Landlords.....12

 B. The Plain Language of RCW 59.20.090(2) Prohibits TST From Increasing the Tenants’ Rent Prior to the Expiration of the Term of the Rental Agreement14

 C. TST’s Arguments that the MHLTA Permits Rent Increases Contrary to the Plain Language of RCW 59.20.090(2) Must Fail17

 1. The Original Term of the Tenants’ Rental Agreements Has No Application to TST’s Unlawful Rent Increases.....17

 2. The Supreme Court’s Ruling in *Western Plaza* Does Not Support TST’s Argument19

3.	RCW 59.20.060(2)(c) Limits the Frequency In Which Rent Increases May Occur and Does Not Conflict with RCW 59.20.090(2)	19
D.	TST Violated the MHLTA By Increasing the Tenants’ Rent Prior to the Expiration of the Term of the Rental Agreements	23
1.	Implied Rental Agreements Were Created Between TST and the Tenants On or Around the Date TST Acquired Oaks Mobile	23
2.	TST Violated the MHLTA Regarding the Tenants With Implied Rental Agreements	25
3.	TST Violated the MHLTA Regarding the Tenant With a Written Rental Agreement	26
4.	The 2018 Rental Agreements Increased the Tenants’ Rent Prior to the Expiration of the Term of their Implied and Written Agreements	27
5.	TST Cannot Comply with RCW 59.20.090(2) Through Defective Rent Increase Notices.....	28
E.	The ALJ Did Not Err in Finding Irrelevant Language of RCW 59.20.060(2)(c) Beyond the Scope of the Final Order	29
F.	TST is Not Entitled to Fees Under the EAJA.....	30
VI.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Dan and Bill's RV Park</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 349, 428 P.3d 376 (2018), <i>rev. denied</i> 2019 WL 6608912 (Sup. Ct. Wash., Dec. 4, 2019)	14, 22, 24
<i>Cobra Roofing Serv., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 402, 97 P.3d 17 (2004)	30
<i>Constr. Indus. Training Council v. Washington State Apprenticeship & Training Council of Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 59, 977 P.2d 655 (1999)	31
<i>Edelman v. State ex rel. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 152 Wn.2d 584, 99 P.3d 386, 389 (2004)	31
<i>Ethridge v. Hwang</i> , 105 Wn. App. 447, 20 P.3d 958 (2001)	29
<i>Gillette v. Zakarison</i> , 68 Wn. App. 838, 846 P.2d 574 (1993)	23
<i>Holiday Resort Cmty. Ass'n v. Echo Lake Assocs.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 210, 135 P.3d 499 (2006)	13, 21
<i>McGahuey v. Hwang</i> , 104 Wn. App. 176, 15 P.3d 672 (2001)	15
<i>Narrows Real Estate, Inc. v. MHDRP, Consumer Protection Division, Office of the Attorney General</i> , 199 Wn. App 842, 401 P.3d 346 (2017)	11, 12, 25
<i>Raven v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 804, 306 P.3d 920 (2013)	31
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Washington State Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007)	31

<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007).....	14
<i>State, Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4, (2002).....	14
<i>Western Plaza, LLC v. Tison</i> , 184 Wn.2d 702, 364 P.3d 76 (2015).....	passim
<i>ZDI Gaming, Inc. v. State ex rel. Washington State Gambling Comm'n</i> , 151 Wn. App. 788, 214 P.3d 938 (2009).....	12

Statutes

RCW 4.84.350	30
RCW 34.05.518	10
RCW 34.05.570	12
RCW 59.20.060	passim
RCW 59.20.090	passim
RCW 59.20.135	13
RCW 59.22.010	2, 12, 13, 17
RCW 59.30.010	7
RCW 59.30.040	passim
